

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

GREG MILLS and SOUTHWEST
ENGINEERING CONCEPTS, LLC,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Petitioners,

v.

ARIZONA BOARD OF TECHNICAL
REGISTRATION; JUDITH STAPLEY, in
her official capacity as Executive Director
of the Arizona Board of Technical
Registration; JACK GILMORE, NEAL
JONES, CARMEN WYCKOFF,
STEPHEN NOEL, DR. ALEJANDRO
ANGEL, ANDREW EVERROAD,
CLARENCE MCALLISTER and
HELMUTH HACK, all in their official
capacities as members of the Arizona
Board of Technical Registration,

Defendants/Appellees/Respondents.

Supreme Court
No. CV-21-0203-PR

Court of Appeals Division One
Case No. 1 CA-CV 20-0598

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2020-010282

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The goals of exhaustion would not be served by requiring Mills to submit to the Agency’s jurisdiction. | 2 |
| II. <i>Estate of Bohn</i> provides no basis for forcing Mills to undertake unnecessary exhaustion. | 10 |
| III. New amendments to A.R.S. § 12-910(F) make any exhaustion requirement here permissive, not mandatory. | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Aguirre v. Indus. Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 245 Ariz. 587 (App. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 247 Ariz. 75 (2019)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Baxter Healthcare Corp. v. Denton</i> , 15 Cal. Rptr.3d 430 (Cal. App. 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Bentivegna v. Powers Steel & Wire Products, Inc.</i> , 206 Ariz. 581 (App. 2003) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Calvey v. Obama</i> , 792 F. Supp.2d 1262 (W.D. Okla. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Charles L. Harney, Inc. v. Contractors’ State License Bd.</i> , 247 P.2d 913 (Cal. 1952) | 7 |
| <i>Coca-Cola Co. v. FTC</i> , 475 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1973) | 6 |
| <i>Cochise County v. Kirschner</i> , 171 Ariz. 258 (App.1992) | 12 |
| <i>Colorado-Ute Elec. Ass’n, Inc. v. Air Pollution Control Comm’n of Colo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 648 P.2d 150 (Colo. App. 1981)..... | 7 |
| <i>Dragna v. Landon</i> , 209 F.2d 26 (9th Cir. 1953)..... | 6 |
| <i>Estate of Bohn</i> , 174 Ariz. 239 (App. 1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Farm to Mkt. Truckers Ass’n v. Perrine</i> , 176 N.E.2d 625 (Ill. App. 1961) | 7 |
| <i>Farmers Inv. Co. v. Ariz. State Land Dep’t</i> , 136 Ariz. 369 (App. 1982) | 14 |
| <i>Fla. ex rel. McCollum v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 716 F. Supp.2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010)..... | 2, 8 |
| <i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973) | 4 |
| <i>Gulf Pines Mem’l Park, Inc. v. Oaklawn Mem’l Park, Inc.</i> , 361 So.2d 695 (Fla. 1978) | 7 |
| <i>Hill RHF Housing Partners, L.P. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 500 P.3d 294 (Cal. 2021) | 16 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>In re Jet Sales W. LLC</i> , No. 20-12179-TA11, 2022 WL 188296 (Bankr. D.N.M. Jan. 20, 2022)..... | 6 |
| <i>Manning v. Reilly</i> , 2 Ariz. App. 310 (1965) | 3 |
| <i>Marley v. Cannon</i> , 618 P.2d 401 (Okla. 1980)..... | 7 |
| <i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp.2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Middle S. Energy, Inc. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 404 (8th Cir. 1985)... | 5 |
| <i>Mills v. Ariz. Bd. of Tech. Registration</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 20-0510, 2021 WL 3557298 (Ariz. App. Aug. 12, 2021)..... | 1, 4, 8, 10 |
| <i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 469 F. Supp. 1119 (D.C.N.Y.1979) | 6 |
| <i>Moulton v. Napolitano</i> , 205 Ariz. 506 (App. 2003) | 13 |
| <i>Odom v. Pac. N. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 393 P.2d 112 (Alaska 1964) | 7 |
| <i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Ind.</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947).... | 4 |
| <i>Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal. v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 534 (1958) | 3 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) | 9 |
| <i>Skinner & Eddy Corp. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 557 (1919)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Super. Ct.</i> , 524 P.2d 1281 (Cal. 1974) | 3 |
| <i>Tex. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Walgreen Tex. Co.</i> , 520 S.W.2d 845 (Tex. Civ. App. 1975)..... | 7 |
| <i>Touche Ross & Co. v. S.E.C.</i> , 609 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1979) | 1 |
| <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) | 12 |
| <i>Walker v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 163 Ariz. 206 (App. 1989) | 12 |
| <i>Walters v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 195 Ariz. 476 (App. 1999) | 14 |

Watergate II Apartments v. Buffalo Sewer Auth., 385 N.E.2d 560 (N.Y. App. 1978)
.....7

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-910(F)..... *passim*
A.R.S. § 20-2530.....14
A.R.S. § 40-301.....14
A.R.S. § 40-360.....14
A.R.S. § 41-1038.....11
A.R.S. § 41-1093.03(A).....11

Other Authorities

Louis Jaffe, *Judicial Control of Administrative Action* (1965)3, 9
